
FIRST DIVISION 

G.R. No. 218592, August 02, 2017 

CHRISTOPHER FIANZA A.K.A. "TOPEL," Petitioner, v. PEOPLE OF THE 

PHILIPPINES, Respondent. 

D E C I S I O N 

PERLAS-BERNABE, J.: 

Assailed in this petition for review on certiorari1 are the Decision2 dated November 24, 

2014 and the Resolution3 dated May 29, 2015 of the Court of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. 

CR No. 35293, which upheld the Decision4 dated September 6, 2012 of the Regional 

Trial Court of Tayug, Pangasinan, Branch 52 (RTC) in Criminal Case Nos. T-5144 and T-

5145, finding petitioner Christopher Fianza a.k.a. "Topel" (Fianza) guilty beyond 

reasonable doubt of two (2) counts of violation of Section 5 (b),5 Article III of Republic 

Act No. (RA) 7610,6 otherwise known as the "Special Protection of Children Against 

Abuse, Exploitation and Discrimination Act." 

The Facts 

 

Fianza was charged with two (2) counts of violation of Section 5 (b), Article III of RA 

7610 under two (2) Informations7 dated April 6, 2011 filed before the RTC.8 The 

prosecution's version of the incidents are as follows: 

 

Sometime in July 2010,9 AAA,10 who was then 11 years old, was called by Fianza to his 

house and thereupon, was asked to wash his clothes. After AAA was finished with the 

laundry, Fianza asked her to go with him to the kamalig. Thereat, they proceeded to 

the second floor where Fianza removed his pants and briefs, lied down, and ordered 

AAA to hold his penis and masturbate him. After ejaculating, Fianza put on his clothes, 

and gave P20.00 to AAA who, thereafter, went home.11 

 

 

On November 30, 2010, while AAA was home, Fianza called her to his house, and asked 

her to clean the same. After she was done sweeping the floor, they proceeded to the 



second floor of the kamalig. Thereat, Fianza again removed his pants and briefs, lied 

down, and ordered AAA to fondle his penis. After the deed, he gave P20.00 to AAA who, 

thereafter, went home.12 

 

After the second incident, AAA related the matter to her cousin, CCC,13 who, in turn, 

told BBB,14 AAA's mother, who reported the matter to the police.15 

 

 

For his part, Fianza interposed the defense of denial and alibi. He claimed that he lived 

with his uncle in Andalasi, Pangasinan (Andalasi), while the rest of his family resided in 

Sapinit, Pangasinan (Sapinit), and were neighbors with AAA. He averred that in July 

2010, he went to Sapinit to gamble all night, and went to his parents' house the 

following morning to sleep before going home to Andalasi.16 As for the November 30, 

2010 incident, he maintained that he was in Andalasi drinking with his friends as he had 

just sold a carabao. The next day, he went to get the carabao that he sold, and bought 

more liquor. He proceeded to Sapinit to have another drinking session that lasted until 

December 4, 2010.17 

The RTC Ruling 

 

In a Decision18 dated September 6, 2012, the RTC found Fianza guilty beyond 

reasonable doubt of two (2) counts of violation of Section 5 (b), Article III of RA 7610, 

and sentenced him to suffer the penalty of imprisonment for an indeterminate period of 

twelve (12) years and one (1) day of reclusion temporal minimum, as minimum, to 

fourteen (14) years, eight (8) months and one (1) day of reclusion temporal medium, 

as maximum, and ordered him to pay AAA the amount of P30,000.00 as moral 

damages for each count. 

 

The RTC held that for an accused to be convicted of child abuse through lascivious 

conduct on a minor below 12 years old, the requisites for acts of lasciviousness under 

Article 33619 of the Revised Penal Code (RPC) must be met in addition to the requisites 

of sexual abuse under Section 5 of RA 7610,20 which the prosecution was able to 

establish. It gave full faith and credence to the testimony of AAA who remained 

steadfast in her claim and who was not shown to have been impelled by any ill-motive 



to testify falsely against Fianza.21 On the other hand, it declared that Fianza's actions 

showed that he took advantage of AAA's naivete and innocence to satisfy his lewd 

designs.22 

 

 

Aggrieved, Fianza elevated23 his conviction to the CA, docketed as CA-G.R. CR No. 

35293. 

The CA Ruling 

 

In a Decision24 dated November 24, 2014, the CA upheld Fianza's conviction for two (2) 

counts of violation of Section 5 (b), Article III of RA 7610. 

 

The CA observed that while Fianza was charged with violations of Section 5 (b), Article 

III of RA 7610 (sexual abuse), the proper appellation of the crimes should be violations 

of Article 336 of the RPC (Acts of Lasciviousness), in relation to Section 5 (b), Article III 

of RA 7610, and found that the prosecution was able to establish all the requisites for 

both Acts of Lasciviousness and sexual abuse. It declared that Fianza, a 35-year old 

adult, had moral ascendancy over 11-year-old AAA; hence, his act of coercing AAA to 

engage in lascivious conduct falls within the meaning of the term sexual abuse.25 

 

 

However, the CA reduced the award of moral damages to P25,000.00, and further 

ordered Fianza to pay a fine in the amount of P15,000.00 for each count of sexual 

abuse, with legal interest at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum on the amounts 

due from the finality of judgment until full payment.26 

 

Dissatisfied, Fianza moved for reconsideration,27 which was, however, denied in a 

Resolution28 dated May 29, 2015; hence, this petition. 

The Issue Before the Court 

 

The essential issue for the Court's resolution is whether or not the CA correctly upheld 

Fianza's conviction. 



The Court's Ruling 

 

At the outset, the Court deems it appropriate to correct the appellation of the crime 

with which Fianza was charged to Acts of Lasciviousness under Article 336 of the RPC 

considering that the victim, AAA, was only 11 years old at the time of the incidents. In 

instances where the child subjected to sexual abuse through lascivious conduct is below 

twelve (12) years of age, the offender should be prosecuted under Article 336 of the 

RPC, but suffer the higher penalty of reclusion temporal in its medium period in 

accordance with Section 5 (b), Article III of RA 7610, which pertinently reads: chanRoblesvirtualLawlibra ry 

SECTION 5. Child Prostitution and Other Sexual Abuse. - Children, whether male or 

female, who for money, profit, or any other consideration or due to the coercion or 

influence of any adult, syndicate or group, indulge in sexual intercourse or lascivious 

conduct, are deemed to be children exploited in prostitution and other sexual 

abuse. 

 

The penalty of reclusion temporal in its medium period to reclusion perpetua shall be 

imposed upon the following: 

 

x x x x 

 

(b) Those who commit the act of sexual intercourse or lascivious conduct with a 

child exploited in prostitution or subjected to other sexual abuse; Provided, That 

when the victims [sic] is under twelve (12) years of age, the perpetrators 

shall be prosecuted under Article 335, paragraph 3, for rape and Article 336 of Act 

No. 3815, as amended, the Revised Penal Code, for rape or lascivious conduct, as 

the case may be; Provided, That the penalty for lascivious conduct when the 

victim is under twelve (12) years of age shall be reclusion temporal in its 

medium period x x x. (Emphasis and underscoring supplied) 

Pursuant to the foregoing provision, before an accused can be convicted of child abuse 

through lascivious conduct on a minor below 12 years of age, the requisites for Acts of 

Lasciviousness under Article 336 of the RPC must be met in addition to the requisites 

for sexual abuse thereunder.29 

 

The elements of Acts of Lasciviousness under Article 336 of the RPC are: (a) the 



offender commits any act of lasciviousness or lewdness; (b) the lascivious act is 

done under any of the following circumstances: (i) by using force or intimidation; (ii) 

when the offended party is deprived of reason or otherwise unconscious; or (iii) when 

the offended party is under twelve (12) years of age; and (c) the offended party 

is another person of either sex.30 On the other hand, sexual abuse, as defined under 

Section 5 (b), Article III of RA 7610 has three (3) elements: (a) the accused commits 

an act of sexual intercourse or lascivious conduct; (b) the said act is performed with 

a child exploited in prostitution or subjected to other sexual abuse; and (c) the child 

is below eighteen (18) years old.31 

 

 

The term "lewd" is commonly defined as something indecent or obscene; it is 

characterized by or intended to excite crude sexual desire. That an accused is 

entertaining a lewd or unchaste design is necessarily a mental process the existence of 

which can be inferred by overt acts carrying out such intention, i.e., by conduct that 

can only be interpreted as lewd or lascivious. The presence or absence of lewd 

designs is inferred from the nature of the acts themselves and the 

environmental circumstances. Hence, whether or not a particular conduct is lewd, 

by its very nature, cannot be pigeonholed into a precise definition.32 

 

Lascivious conduct, on the other hand, is defined under Section 2 (h) of the Rules 

and Regulations on the Reporting and Investigation of Child Abuse Cases (Rules on 

Child Abuse Cases) as:chanRoblesvirtua lLawlibra ry 

[T]he intentional touching, either directly or through clothing, of the genitalia, anus, 

groin, breast, inner thigh, or buttocks, or the introduction of any object into the 

genitalia, anus, or mouth, of any person, whether of the same or opposite sex, with an 

intent to abuse, humiliate, harass, degrade, or arouse or gratify the sexual desire of 

any person, bestiality, masturbation, lascivious exhibition of the genitals or pubic area 

of a person; 

In the present case, the existence of all the elements of Acts of Lasciviousness under 

Article 336 of the RPC, as well as the first and third elements of sexual abuse under 

Section 5 (b), Article III of RA 7610, remains undisputed. Records disclose that on two 

(2) occasions in July 2010 and on November 30, 2010, Fianza induced AAA, an 11-

year-old minor, to hold his penis and masturbate him. The only point of dispute is with 



regard to the existence of the second element of sexual abuse, i.e., whether or not the 

lascivious conduct was performed on a child subjected to other sexual abuse. 

 

A child is deemed subjected to other sexual abuse when the child indulges in lascivious 

conduct under the coercion or influence of any adult. Case law further clarifies that 

lascivious conduct under the coercion or influence of any adult exists when there is 

some form of compulsion equivalent to intimidation which subdues the free 

exercise of the offended party's free will.33 Corollory thereto, Section 2 (g) of the 

Rules on Child Abuse Cases conveys that sexual abuse involves the element of 

influence which manifests in a variety of forms. It is defined as:chanRoblesvirtualLawlibrary 

[T]he employment, use, persuasion, inducement, enticement or coercion of a child to 

engage in, or assist another person to engage in, sexual intercourse or lascivious 

conduct or the molestation, prostitution, or incest with children x x x 

The term "influence" means the "improper use of power or trust in any way that 

deprives a person of free will and substitutes another's objective." On the other hand, 

"coercion" is the "improper use of x x x power to compel another to submit to the 

wishes of one who wields it."34 

 

With the foregoing parameters considered, the Court finds that Fianza's acts were 

attended by coercion or influence within the contemplation of Section 5 (b), Article III 

of RA 7610. 

 

 

It is undisputed that AAA was only 11 years old at the time of the incidents, hence, 

considered a child under the law. Section 3 (a), Article I of RA 7610 defines children in 

this wise:chanRoblesvirtualLawlibra ry 

(a) "Children" refers to person below eighteen (18) years of age or those over but are 

unable to fully take care of themselves or protect themselves from abuse, neglect, 

cruelty, exploitation or discrimination because of a physical or mental disability or 

condition[.] 

Case law states that a child, such as AAA in this case, is presumed to be incapable of 

giving rational consent to any lascivious act. In Malto v. People,35 the Court 

explained:chanRoblesvirtualLawlibrary 



A child cannot give consent to a contract under our civil laws. This is on the rationale 

that she can easily be the victim of fraud as she is not capable of fully understanding or 

knowing the nature or import of her actions. The State, as parens patriae, is under the 

obligation to minimize the risk of harm to those who, because of their minority, are as 

yet unable to take care of themselves fully. Those of tender years deserve its 

protection. 

 

The harm which results from a child's bad decision in a sexual encounter may be 

infinitely more damaging to her than a bad business deal. Thus, the law should protect 

her from the harmful consequences of her attempts at adult sexual behavior. For this 

reason, a child should not be deemed to have validly consented to adult sexual activity 

and to surrender herself in the act of ultimate physical intimacy under a law which 

seeks to afford her special protection against abuse, exploitation and discrimination. 

(Otherwise, sexual predators like petitioner will be justified, or even unwittingly 

tempted by the law, to view her as fair game and vulnerable prey.) In other words, a 

child is presumed by law to be incapable of giving rational consent to any 

lascivious act or sexual intercourse.36 

Records likewise indicate that Fianza was about 35 years old at the time of the 

commission of the offense,37 or 24 years older than AAA, more or less. The age 

disparity between them clearly placed Fianza in a stronger position over AAA which 

enabled him to wield his will on the latter.38 

 

However, Fianza assails his conviction for the prosecution's failure: (a) to specify in the 

Information in Criminal Case No. T-5144 the date of the commission of the offense;39 

and (b) to indicate in the information in both cases that the complained acts were 

performed with a child exploited in prostitution or subjected to other sexual abuse40 in 

violation of his right to be informed of the nature and cause of the accusations against 

him. 

 

 

In this relation, Section 6, Rule 110 of the Rules of Court (Rules), which lays down the 

guidelines in determining the sufficiency of a complaint or information, provides: chanRoblesvirtualLawlibrary 

SEC. 6. Sufficiency of complaint or information. - A complaint or information is 

sufficient if it states the name of the accused; the designation of the offense given by 



the statute; the acts or omissions complained of as constituting the offense; the name 

of the offended party; the approximate date of the commission of the offense; and the 

place where the offense was committed. 

 

x x x x 

As to the sufficiency of the allegation on the date of the commission of the offense, 

Section 11, Rule 110 of the Rules adds:chanRoblesvirtualLawlibrary 

SEC. 11. Date of commission of the offense. - It is not necessary to state in the 

complaint or information the precise date the offense was committed except 

when it is a material ingredient of the offense. The offense may be alleged to have 

been committed on a date as near as possible to the actual date of its commission. 

(Emphasis and underscoring supplied) 

Conformably with these provisions, when the date given in the complaint is not of the 

essence of the offense, it need not be proven as alleged; thus, the complaint will be 

sustained if the proof shows that the offense was committed at any date within the 

period of the statute of limitations and before the commencement of the action.41 

 

In this case, Fianza had been fully apprised of the charges against him since the 

Informations stated the approximate date of the commission of the offense to be 

"sometime during the month of July 2010." Indeed, the precise date and time of the 

incidents are not among the elements of sexual abuse under Section 5 (b), Article III of 

RA 7610.42 

 

 

It is likewise well-settled that it is sufficient that the acts or omissions constituting the 

offense be stated in the information in ordinary and concise language and not 

necessarily in the language used in the statute, albeit in terms sufficient to enable a 

person of common understanding to know what offense is being charged and for the 

court to pronounce judgment.43 

 

In the instant case, the Informations not only referred to the specific section of 

RA 7610 that was violated, but also stated that: (a) AAA was an 11-year-old 

minor at the time of the offense; and (b) Fianza committed lascivious conduct 

by forcing AAA to masturbate his penis.44 



 

To reiterate, a child is deemed subjected to other sexual abuse when the child indulges 

in lascivious conduct under the coercion or intimidation,45 or influence of any adult.46 

 

Force or intimidation in cases involving prosecutions for Rape and Acts of 

Lasciviousness is defined as "power, violence or constraint exerted upon or against a 

person."47 In People v. Maceda,48 the Court explained the standards for evaluating the 

force or intimidation employed in rape, which equally applies to Acts of Lasciviousness49 

as well as violation of Section 5 (b), Article III of RA 7610:50 

[I]t is not necessary that the force and intimidation employed in accomplishing it be so 

great or of such character as could not be resisted. It is only necessary that the 

force or intimidation be sufficient to consummate the purpose which the 

accused had in mind. The intimidation must be judged in the light of the 

victim's perception and judgment at the time of the commission of the crime, 

and not by any hard and fast rule.51 (Emphasis and underscoring supplied) 

The allegation that Fianza committed lascivious conduct by forcing AAA to masturbate 

his penis was sufficient to apprise him of the nature of the criminal act with which he 

was charged to enable him to prepare his defense. Contrary to his protestations, the 

Informations sufficiently alleged the second element of sexual abuse, albeit not 

employing the exact language of the law, i.e., that the lewd acts being complained of 

were performed with a child exploited in prostitution or subjected to other sexual 

abuse. 

 

Notably, Fianza failed to refute AAA's claim that she was compelled to do as he 

instructed because he threatened to humiliate her and her family.52 In Amployo v. 

People,53 a case involving a similar prosecution for lascivious conduct committed on an 

eight-year-old minor, the Court held that intimidation need not necessarily be 

irresistible, especially in the case of young girls, thus: chanRoblesvirtualLawlibrary 

[I]ntimidation need not necessarily be irresistible. It is sufficient that some 

compulsion equivalent to intimidation annuls or subdues the free exercise of 

the will of the offended party. This is especially true in the case of young, innocent 

and immature girls who could not be expected to act with equanimity of disposition and 

with nerves of steel. Young girls cannot be expected to act like adults under the same 



circumstances or to have the courage and intelligence to disregard the threat.54 

(Emphasis supplied) 

It is not hard to imagine 11-year-old AAA being intimidated and cowed into silence and 

submission by her neighbor, a full grown adult male old enough to be her parent,55 with 

threat of humiliation, should she not give in to his dastardly desires. She is still a child 

not capable of fully understanding or knowing the import of her actions. Verily, in 

almost all cases of sexual abuse, the credibility of the victim's testimony is crucial in 

view of the intrinsic nature of the crime where only the persons involved can testify as 

to its occurrence. Hence, the Court accords a high degree of respect to the assessment 

of the trial court which is in the best position to observe the declarations and demeanor 

of the witnesses, and evaluate their credibility, even more so when the same is 

affirmed by the CA,56 as in this case. 

 

Accordingly, the Court finds the prosecution to have sufficiently established Fianza's 

guilt beyond reasonable doubt for Acts of Lasciviousness under Article 336 of the RPC in 

relation to Section 5 (b), Article III of RA 7610. Applying the Indeterminate Sentence 

Law, and absent any mitigating or aggravating circumstances, he is hereby sentenced 

to suffer the penalty of imprisonment for an indeterminate period of twelve (12) years 

and one (1) day of reclusion temporal in its minimum period, as minimum, to fifteen 

(15) years, six (6) months and twenty (20) days of reclusion temporal in its medium 

period, as maximum.57 However, in line with recent jurisprudence, the Court modifies 

the awards of civil indemnity and moral damages, and hereby orders Fianza to pay the 

amounts of P15,000.00 as fine, P20,000.00 as civil indemnity, and P15,000.00 as moral 

damages, for each count, plus legal interest thereon at the rate of six percent (6%) per 

annum from the finality of this judgment until full payment.58 

 

WHEREFORE, the petition is DENIED. The Decision dated November 24, 2014 and the 

Resolution dated May 29, 2015 of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. CR No. 35293 are 

hereby SET ASIDE and a new one is entered finding petitioner Christopher Fianza 

a.k.a. "Topel" (Fianza) GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of two (2) counts of Acts of 

Lasciviousness under Article 336 of the Revised Penal Code in relation to Section 5 (b), 

Article III of Republic Act No. 7610. Fianza is sentenced to suffer the penalty of 

imprisonment of twelve (12) years and one (1) day of reclusion temporal in its 

minimum period, as minimum, to fifteen (15) years, six (6) months, and twenty (20) 



days of reclusion temporal in its medium period, as maximum, and is ordered to pay 

AAA the amounts of P15,000.00 as fine, P20,000.00 as civil indemnity, and P15,000.00 

as moral damages, for each count, plus legal interest at the rate of six percent (6%) 

per annum from the finality of this judgment until full payment. 

 

SO ORDERED. 

 

Sereno, C.J., (Chairperson), Leonardo-De Castro, and Del Castillo, JJ., concur. 

Caguioa, J., See dissenting opinion. 
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DISSENTING OPINION 

CAGUIOA, J.: 

 

The People's evidence shows that one morning in July 2010, Petitioner called 11-year-

old AAA and asked the latter to wash his clothes in the bathroom of his house. After 

AAA had done so, Petitioner invited her to go with him to the kamalig, and at the 

second floor of the kamalig, Petitioner removed his pants, lay down, and asked AAA to 

hold his penis and "salsalen" (masturbate him). AAA did as instructed. After Petitioner 

ejaculated, he put on his pants and gave AAA P20.00. The same incident occurred on 

November 30, 2010, when Petitioner asked AAA to clean his house. After AAA cleaned 

Petitioner's house, the latter again asked AAA to go with him to the kamalig, where he 

again asked AAA to fondle his penis. After ejaculating, Petitioner again gave AAA 

P20.00. After the second incident, AAA reported the matter to her cousin CCC, who 

then told BBB, AAA's mother, of the incident. 

 

Acting on two (2) Informations, each charging Petitioner with one violation of Section 

5(b), Article III of Republic Act No. (R.A.) 7610, the RTC convicted Petitioner for two 

(2) counts of violation of Section 5(b), Article III of R.A. 7610, and sentenced him to 

suffer the penalty of imprisonment for an indeterminate period of 12 years and 1 day of 



reclusion temporal minimum, as minimum, to 14 years, 8 months and 1 day of 

reclusion temporal medium, as maximum, as well as to pay AAA the amount of 

P30,000.00 in damages for each count. On appeal, the CA affirmed the conviction, 

albeit correcting the appellation of the crime to "violations of Article 336 of the RPC 

(Acts of Lasciviousness), in relation to Section 5(b), Article III of R.A. 7610," reduced 

the award of moral damages to P25,000.00 and ordered Petitioner to pay a fine in the 

amount of P15,000.00 for each count of sexual abuse. 

 

With due respect, I maintain my position as elucidated in my Dissenting Opinion in 

Quimvel v. People,1 that a person may only be convicted of a violation of Article 336 in 

relation to Section 5(b), Article III of R.A. 7610 upon allegation and proof of the unique 

circumstances of the child-that is, that the child is "exploited in prostitution or subject 

to other sexual abuse". Conversely, the higher penalty of reclusion temporal, in the 

range that the ponencia holds to be applicable in this case, is not automatically 

applicable and may only be justified if it is alleged and proved that the child indulges in 

sexual intercourse or lascivious conduct, for money, profit, or any other consideration. 

 

Applying the foregoing standards, it is my position that insofar as the first Information 

(pertaining to the July 2010 incident against AAA) is concerned, Petitioner cannot be 

convicted for violation of Article 336 of the RPC in relation to Section 5(b), Article III of 

R.A. 7610 and consequently suffer a penalty of reclusion temporal as provided for in 

Section 5(b), Article III of R.A. 7610, precisely because, as illustrated in my Dissenting 

Opinion in Quimvel,2 a first sexual affront, on its own, cannot be automatically 

considered a violation of Section 5(b), absent a showing that the child is already a child 

"exploited in prostitution or subjected to other sexual abuse" at the time the sexual 

intercourse or lascivious conduct was committed, or that the circumstances prior to or 

during the act of complained of already constitutes the first instance of sexual 

intercourse or lascivious conduct so as to convert the child into a child "exploited in 

prostitution or subjected to other sexual abuse." 

 

Here, the record is bereft of any allegation or proof that when the July 2010 incident 

took place, AAA was already a child "exploited in prostitution or subjected to other 

sexual abuse"; neither is there any fact from which inference can be made that the 

relationship between the Petitioner and the victim amounts to coercion or influence. 



Thus, I submit that the accused, in the first instance, should only be held liable for acts 

of lasciviousness under Article 336 of the RPC. 

 

Prescinding from the above considerations, Petitioner, for the second instance, was 

correctly charged and convicted for a violation of Article 336 of the RPC (Acts of 

Lasciviousness), in relation to Section 5(b), Article III of R.A. 7610, because, this time, 

the child, at the time the act complained of was committed, already qualifies as one 

subjected to "other sexual abuse" thereby furnishing the essential element for a 

conviction under Article 336 of the RPC (Acts of Lasciviousness), in relation to Section 

5(b), Article III of R.A. 7610. 

 

Considering that the specific class of lascivious conduct in Section 5(b) of R.A. 7610 

requires allegation that the acts were performed with a child exploited in prostitution or 

subjected to other sexual abuse, I respectfully submit that insofar as the first incident 

of July 2010 is concerned, the facts of the case warrant Petitioner's conviction only for 

acts of lasciviousness under Article 336 of the RPC. Inasmuch as the child was already 

subjected to "other sexual abuse" at the time the second sexual affront occurred on 

November 30, 2010, I raise no objection to Petitioner's conviction for violation of Article 

336 of the RPC (Acts of Lasciviousness), in relation to Section 5(b), Article III of R.A. 

7610, insofar as the second incident is concerned. 

Endnotes: 

 

1 G.R. No. 214497, April 18, 2017. 

 

2 Id. 
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[ G.R. No. 225608, March 13, 2017 ] 

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS. 
ALBERTO ALEJANDRO Y RIGOR AND JOEL ANGELES Y DE 



JESUS, ACCUSED-APPELLANTS. 
 

D E C I S I O N 

PERLAS-BERNABE, J.: 

Before the Court is an ordinary appeal[1] filed by accused-appellants Alberto 

Alejandro y Rigor (Alejandro) and Joel Angeles y de Jesus (Angeles; collectively, 

accused-appellants) assailing the Decision[2] dated June 3, 2015 of the Court of 

Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 06495, which affirmed with modification the 

Joint Decision[3] dated August 20, 2013 of the Regional Trial Court of Baloc, Sto. 

Domingo, Nueva Ecija, Branch 88 (RTC) in Crim. Case Nos. 72-SD(96), 73-SD(96), 

and 74-SD(96) convicting accused-appellants of the crimes of Simple Rape and 

Homicide, defined and penalized under Articles 335[4] and 249 of the Revised Penal 

Code (RPC), respectively. 

The Facts 

 

On March 28, 1996, a total of three (3) separate Informations were filed before the 

RTC, each charging accused-appellants of one (1) count of Simple Rape and one (1) 

count of Homicide, viz.:[5] 

Crim. Case No. 72-SD(96) 

 

That on or about the 5th day of January 1996, at around 2:30 o'clock [sic] in the 

morning, at Brgy. [Collado], Municipality of [Talavera], Province of Nueva Ecija, 

Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named 

accused [Alejandro], with lewd design, by means of force, violence and 

intimidation, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously had carnal 

knowledge of one [AAA[6]] against her will and consent, to the damage and 

prejudice of the said offended party. 

 

Contrary to law. 

Crim. Case No. 73-SD(96) 

 

That on or about the 5th day of January 1996, at around 2:30 o'clock [sic] in the 

morning, at Brgy. [Collado], Municipality of [Talavera], Province of Nueva Ecija, 

Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named 

accused [Angeles], with lewd design, by means of force, violence and intimidation, 

did then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously had carnal knowledge of one 

AAA against her will and consent, to the damage and prejudice of the said offended 

party. 



 

Contrary to law. 

Crim Case No. 74-SD(96) 

 

That on or about the 5th day of January 1996, at Brgy. [Collado], Municipality of 

[Talavera], Province of Nueva Ecija, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this 

Honorable Court, the above-named accused [Alejandro and Angeles], together with 

two (2) other persons whose identities are still unknown (John Doe and Peter Doe), 

conspiring, confederating and mutually helping one another, with intent to kill did 

then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously attack, box, beat and stab one 

[BBB] on the different parts of her body with the use of a pointed instrument, 

thereby causing her instantaneous death, to the damage and prejudice of the said 

victim. 

 

Contrary to law. 

Upon Alejandro's arrest, he pleaded not guilty to the charges against him as stated 

in Crim. Case Nos. 72-SD(96) and 74-SD(96).[7] 

 

While Angeles was still at large, the prosecution sought for the amendment of the 

Informations in Crim. Case Nos. 72-SD(96) and 73-SD(96) to convey a conspiracy 

between accused-appellants in the rape cases against AAA. The RTC allowed the 

amendment of the Information in Crim. Case No. 73-SD(96) to include Alejandro 

therein as a conspirator; however, it disallowed the proposed amendment in Crim. 

Case No. 72-SD(96) to include Angeles therein as conspirator on the ground that 

Alejandro had already been arraigned in the latter case.[8] The amended 

Information in Crim. Case No. 73-SD(96) reads: 

That on or about the 5th day of January 1996, at around 2:30 o'clock in the 

morning, at Brgy. [Collado], Municipality of [Talavera], Province of Nueva Ecija, 

Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named 

accused [Angeles], with lewd design, and in conspiracy with one ALBERTO 

ALEJANDRO Y RIGOR (a), "JESUS", by means of force, violence and intimidation, 

did then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously have carnal knowledge with 

one [AAA] against her will and consent, to the damage and prejudice of the said 

offended party. 

 

Contrary to law.[9] 

Eventually, Angeles was arrested and arraigned in connection with Crim. Case Nos. 

73-SD(96) and 74-SD(96), to which he pleaded not guilty. Alejandro was likewise 

arraigned in Crim. Case No. 73-SD(96) and pleaded not guilty as well.[10] 

 

The prosecution alleged that on December 12, 1995, AAA joined her co-worker for 



a vacation in the province of Nueva Ecija as they were both laid off from work, and 

they stayed at the one-storey house of the latter's 62-year old mother, BBB. 

Thereat, AAA would sleep at the papag while BBB slept on a mattress on the floor. 

At around 2:30 in the morning of January 5, 1996, AAA awoke to the sound of 

BBB's pleas for mercy. Aided by the kerosene lamp placed on the floor, AAA saw 

BBB being mauled and stabbed to death by Alejandro and Angeles. Thereafter, 

Angeles approached AAA and restrained her arms, while Alejandro pulled AAA's 

pants and underwear down and started having carnal knowledge of her. After 

Alejandro was done, he switched places with Angeles and the latter took his turn 

ravishing AAA. As AAA was able to fight back by scratching Angeles's back, Angeles 

punched her on the left side of her face while Alejandro hit her left jaw with a piece 

of wood. AAA then lost consciousness and woke up in a hospital, while BBB 

succumbed to her injuries.[11] 

 

At the hospital, the police officers interviewed AAA and showed her several 

mugshots in order for her to identify her assailants. AAA was then able to recognize 

Alejandro and Angeles from said mugshots and positively identified them as the 

perpetrators of the crime. Medical records also revealed that AAA was indeed 

sexually assaulted, while BBB died due to "neurogenic shock" or severe pain 

secondary to "multiple blunt injury and fracture of the mandibular and facio-

maxillary bones."[12] 

 

In his defense, Angeles denied the charges against him and presented an alibi. He 

averred that on the night before the incident, he was at home with his wife and 

slept as early as eight (8) o'clock in the evening. Upon waking up at seven (7) 

o'clock in the morning of the next day, he was informed by his brother-in-law of 

BBB's death. He further averred that his relationship with BBB was like that of a 

mother and son.[13] 

 

Similarly, Alejandro invoked the defenses of denial and alibi. He claimed that at 

around nine (9) o'clock in the evening prior to the incident, he went home and 

slept. As testified by Noel Mendoza (Mendoza), Alejandro's relative by affinity, he 

asked Alejandro to help him irrigate the rice field, but the latter declined. At around 

midnight, Mendoza went to Alejandro's house to personally fetch Alejandro, but 

considering that the house was closed, Mendoza peeped through a hole and there 

he saw Alejandro soundly asleep. Alejandro further claimed that he does not know 

both AAA and Angeles until the filing of the charges against him.[14] 

The RTC Ruling 

 

In a Joint Decision[15] dated August 20, 2013, the RTC found accused-appellants 

guilty as charged and, accordingly, sentenced them as follows: (a) in Crim. Case 

No. 72-SD(96), Alejandro was sentenced to suffer the penalty of reclusion perpetua 



and ordered to pay AAA the amounts of P75,000.00 as civil indemnity, P50,000.00 

as moral damages, and P30,000.00 as exemplary damages; (b) in Crim. Case No. 

73-SD(96), accused-appellants were each sentenced to suffer the penalty of 

reclusion perpetua and each ordered to pay AAA the amounts of P75,000.00 as civil 

indemnity, P50,000.00 as moral damages, and P30,000.00 as exemplary damages; 

and (c) in Crim. Case No. 74-SD(96), accused-appellants were sentenced to suffer 

the penalty of imprisonment for an indeterminate period of six (6) years and one 

(1) day of prision mayor, as minimum, to twelve (12) years and one (1) day of 

reclusion temporal, as maximum, and ordered to pay BBB's heirs the amount of 

P50,000.00 as civil indemnity for the latter's death.[16] 

 

In so ruling, the RTC gave credence to AAA's positive identification of accused-

appellants as the perpetrators of the crimes charged, expressly noting that AAA had 

no ill motive to falsely testify against them. In this light, the RTC found untenable 

accused-appellants' defenses of denial and alibi, considering too that they have 

failed to show that it was physically impossible for them to be at the crime scene 

when the crimes against AAA and BBB were committed.[17] 

 

Aggrieved, accused-appellants appealed[18] to the CA. 

The CA Ruling 

 

In a Decision[19] dated June 3, 2015, the CA affirmed the RTC ruling with the 

following modifications: (a) in Crim. Case No. 72-SD(96), Alejandro was found 

guilty beyond reasonable doubt of Simple Rape and, accordingly, was sentenced to 

suffer the penalty of reclusion perpetua and ordered to pay AAA the amounts of 

P50,000.00 as civil indemnity, P50,000.00 as moral damages, and P30,000.00 as 

exemplary damages; (b) in Crim. Case No. 73-SD(96), Alejandro was found guilty 

beyond reasonable doubt of one (1) count of Simple Rape, while Angeles was found 

guilty beyond reasonable doubt of two (2) counts of the same crime, and 

accordingly, were separately sentenced to suffer the penalty of reclusion perpetua 

and ordered to pay AAA the amounts of P50,000.00 as civil indemnity, P50,000.00 

as moral damages, and P30,000.00 as exemplary damages for each count of 

Simple Rape; and (c) in Crim. Case No. 74-SD(96), accused-appellants were found 

guilty beyond reasonable doubt of Homicide and, accordingly, were each sentenced 

to suffer the penalty of imprisonment for an indeterminate period of six (6) years 

and one (1) day of prision mayor, as minimum, to fourteen (14) years, eight (8) 

months, and one (1) day of reclusion temporal, as maximum, and ordered to 

solidarity pay BBB's heirs the amounts of P50,000.00 as civil indemnity, P50,000.00 

as moral damages, and P25,000.00 as temperate damages. In addition, accused-

appellants are likewise ordered to pay legal interest of six percent (6%) per annum 

on all monetary awards from date of finality of judgment until fully paid.[20] 

 



It held that the prosecution had proven beyond reasonable doubt accused-

appellants' complicity to the crimes charged, as they were positively identified by 

AAA who had an unobstructed view of their appearance when said crimes were 

being committed. It likewise found the existence of conspiracy in the commission of 

said crimes, considering that accused-appellants: (a) cooperated in stabbing and 

mauling BBB, resulting in her death; and (b) took turns in having carnal knowledge 

of AAA without her consent, while the other restrained her arms to prevent her 

from resisting.[21] 

 

Hence, the instant appeal. 

The Issue Before the Court 

 

The core issue for the Court's resolution is whether or not accused-appellants are 

guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the aforesaid crimes. 

The Court's Ruling 

 

At the outset, the Court notes that during the pendency of the instant appeal, 

Alejandro filed a Motion to Withdraw Appeal[22] dated January 19, 2017, stating that 

despite knowing the full consequences of the filing of said motion, he still desires to 

have his appeal withdrawn. In view thereof, the Court hereby grants said motion, 

and accordingly, deems the case closed and terminated as to him. Thus, what is left 

before the Court is the resolution of Angeles's appeal. 

 

In criminal cases, "an appeal throws the entire case wide open for review and the 

reviewing tribunal can correct errors, though unassigned in the appealed judgment, 

or even reverse the trial court's decision based on grounds other than those that 

the parties raised as errors. The appeal confers the appellate court full jurisdiction 

over the case and renders such court competent to examine records, revise the 

judgment appealed from, increase the penalty, and cite the proper provision of the 

penal law."[23] 

 

Proceeding from the foregoing, the Court deems it proper to modify accused-

appellants' convictions, as will be explained hereunder. 

 

Article 249 of the RPC states: 

Article 249. Homicide. - Any person who, not falling within the provisions of Article 

246, shall kill another without the attendance of any of the circumstances 

enumerated in the next preceeding article, shall be deemed guilty of homicide and 

punished by reclusion temporal. 

"To successfully prosecute the crime of homicide, the following elements must be 

proved beyond reasonable doubt: (1) that a person was killed; (2) that the accused 



killed that person without any justifying circumstance; (3) that the accused had the 

intention to kill, which is presumed; and (4) that the killing was not attended by 

any of the qualifying circumstances of murder, or by that of parricide or infanticide. 

Moreover, the offender is said to have performed all the acts of execution if the 

wound inflicted on the victim is mortal and could cause the death of the victim 

without medical intervention or attendance."[24] 

 

On the other hand, pertinent portions of Article 335 of the RPC (the controlling 

provision as the rapes were committed prior to the enactment of Republic Act No. 

[RA] 8353[25] in 1997) read: 

Article 335. When and how rape is committed. - Rape is committed by having 

carnal knowledge of a woman under any of the following circumstances: 

 

1. By using force or intimidation; 

 

2. When the woman is deprived of reason or otherwise unconscious; and 

 

3. When the woman is under twelve years of age or is demented. 

 

The crime of rape shall be punished by reclusion perpetua. 

 

Whenever the crime of rape is committed with the use of a deadly weapon or by 

two or more persons, the penalty shall be reclusion perpetua to death. 

 

x x x x 

"Under this provision, the elements of Rape are: (a) the offender had carnal 

knowledge of the victim; and (b) said carnal knowledge was accomplished through 

the use of force or intimidation; or the victim was deprived of reason or otherwise 

unconscious; or when the victim was under twelve (12) years of age or demented. 

The provision also states that if the act is committed either with the use of a deadly 

weapon or by two (2) or more persons, the crime will be Qualified Rape, 

necessitating the imposition of a higher penalty."[26] 

 

In this case, both the RTC and the CA were one in giving credence to AAA's positive 

identification that accused-appellants conspired in stabbing and mauling BBB, 

resulting in the latter's death; and that thereafter, Angeles proceeded to rape her 

while Alejandro restrained her arms to prevent her from resisting. Absent any 

cogent reason to the contrary, the Court defer to the findings of fact of both courts 

and, thereby, upholds Angeles's conviction for Rape in Crim. Case No. 73-SD(96) 

and Homicide in Crim. Case No. 74-SD(96), given that the elements of said crimes 

square with the established incidents. In People v. Antonio:[27] 



It is a fundamental rule that the trial court's factual findings, especially its 

assessment of the credibility of witnesses, are accorded great weight and respect 

and binding upon this Court, particularly when affirmed by the [CA]. This Court has 

repeatedly recognized that the trial court is in the best position to assess the 

credibility of witnesses and their testimonies because of its unique position of 

having observed that elusive and incommunicable evidence of the witnesses' 

deportment on the stand while testifying, which opportunity is denied to the 

appellate courts. Only the trial judge can observe the furtive glance, blush of 

conscious shame, hesitation, flippant or sneering tone, calmness, sigh, or the scant 

or full realization of an oath. These are significant factors in evaluating the sincerity 

of witnesses, in the process of unearthing the truth. The appellate courts will 

generally not disturb such findings unless it plainly overlooked certain facts of 

substance and value that, if considered, might affect the result of the case.[28] 

The foregoing notwithstanding, the Court deems it appropriate to modify Angeles's 

conviction in Crim. Case No. 73-SD(96), as ruled by the CA. As adverted to earlier, 

the CA convicted Angeles for two (2) counts of Simple Rape in Crim. Case No. 73-

SD(96) alone, ratiocinating that "Angeles must be held liable for two (2) counts of 

simple rape in Crim. Case No. 73-SD(96) for raping AAA and for aiding (or 

conspiring with) Alejandro in raping her."[29] 

 

The CA erred on this matter. 

 

The accusatory portion of the amended Information in Crim. Case No. 73-SD(96) 

states that "[Angeles], with lewd designs, and in conspiracy with one [Alejandro], 

by means of force, violence and intimidation, did then and there willfully, unlawfully 

and feloniously had carnal knowledge of one [AAA] against her will and consent, to 

the damage and prejudice of the said offended party."[30] Plainly, the wording of the 

amended Information reveals that it charged accused-appellants with only one (1) 

count of Rape. As such, it was error for the CA to convict Angeles with two (2) 

counts. Thus, Angeles must be convicted with one (1) count of Rape in relation to 

Crim. Case No. 73-SD(96). 

 

On a related matter, since the Information in Crim. Case No. 73-SD(96) was 

allowed to be amended to include Alejandro as a co-accused and that accused-

appellants were convicted of such charge, the Court deems it proper to upgrade the 

conviction in said case from Simple Rape to Qualified Rape. As adverted to earlier, 

Article 335 of the RPC states that if the rape is committed under certain 

circumstances, such as when it was committed by two (2) or more persons, the 

crime will be Qualified Rape, as in this instance. Notably, this will no longer affect 

Alejandro as he had already withdrawn his appeal prior to the promulgation of this 

decision. 

 



In sum, Angeles should be convicted of one (1) count of Qualified Rape and one (1) 

count of Homicide. 

 

Anent the proper penalties to be imposed on Angeles, the CA correctly imposed the 

penalty of reclusion perpetua in connection with Crim. Case No. 73-SD(96), and the 

penalty of imprisonment for an indeterminate period of six (6) years and one (1) 

day of prision mayor, as minimum, to fourteen (14) years, eight (8) months, and 

one (1) day of reclusion temporal, as maximum, as regards Crim. Case No. 74-

SD(96). 

 

Finally, in line with existing jurisprudence, the Court deems it proper to adjust the 

award of damages as follows: (a) in Crim. Case No. 73-SD(96), Angeles is ordered 

to pay AAA the amounts of P75,000.00 as civil indemnity, P75,000.00 as moral 

damages, and P75,000.00 as exemplary damages; and (b) in Crim. Case No. 74-

SD(96), Angeles is ordered to pay the heirs of BBB the amounts of P50,000.00 as 

civil indemnity, P50,000.00 as moral damages, and P50,000.00 as temperate 

damages, all with legal interest at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum from the 

finality of judgment until fully paid.[31] 

 

WHEREFORE, accused-appellant Alberto Alejandro y Rigor's Motion to Withdraw 

Appeal is GRANTED. Accordingly, the instant case CLOSED and TERMINATED as 

to him. 

 

On the other hand, the appeal of accused-appellant Joel Angeles y de Jesus 

(Angeles) is DENIED. The Decision dated June 3, 2015 of the Court of Appeals in 

CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 06495 is hereby AFFIRMED with MODIFICATIONS as to him, 

as follows: 

(a)  In Crim. Case No. 73-SD(96), accused-appellant Angeles is found GUILTY 

beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of Qualified Rape defined and penalized 

under Article 335 of the Revised Penal Code. Accordingly, he is sentenced to 

suffer the penalty of reclusion perpetua and ordered to pay AAA the amounts of 

P75,000.00 as civil indemnity, P75,000.00 as moral damages, and P75,000.00 

as exemplary damages, with legal interest at the rate of six percent (6%) per 

annum on all monetary awards from the date of finality of judgment until fully 

paid; and  

(b) In Crim. Case No. 74-SD(96), accused-appellant Angeles is found GUILTY 

beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of Homicide defined and penalized under 

Article 249 of the Revised Penal Code. Accordingly, he is sentenced to each 

suffer the penalty of imprisonment for an indeterminate period of six (6) years 

and one (1) day of prision mayor, as minimum, to fourteen (14) years, eight 

(8) months, and one (1) day of reclusion temporal, as maximum, and ordered 

to pay the heirs of BBB the amounts of P50,000.00 as civil indemnity, 



P50,000.00 as moral damages, and P50,000.00 as temperate damages, with 

legal interest at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum on all monetary 

awards from the date of finality of judgment until fully paid. 

 

SO ORDERED. 

 

Sereno, C. J., (Chairperson), Leonardo-De Castro, Del Castillo, and Caguioa, JJ., 

concur. 
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